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Question 1: 
I have read the Public Call for submitting project proposals regarding the Cross-border Cooperation 
Programme BiH-MNE. Cities in BiH and Montenegro were mentioned in the Guidelines for Applicants. Since 

Srebrenica and Bratunac were not mentioned in the list of BiH cities and in the list of Montenegrin cities 
Igalo was not included, does that mean that a project connecting these cities – Srebrenica, Bratunac and 
Igalo will not be accepted?  

Answer 1: 
Please refer to Section 2.1.3 Eligible actions: actions for which an application may be made of the Guidelines 
for Applicants. In this section, sub-section “Location”, you have a list of municipalities from Bosnia and 
Herzegovina and from Montenegro. Applications under this call must have as beneficiaries only the 
populations of any of the eligible municipalities. Please be aware that Igalo has no status as municipality in 
the territory of Montenegro.  

 
Question 2: 
If the seat of an organization is located in Bratunac, could such organization submit project for IPA Funds 
and have this project realized in other cities, mentioned in the list? 

Answer 2: 
For eligibility of applicants, please refer to Section 2.1.1 Eligibility of applicants: who may apply? of the 
Guidelines for Applicants. For eligibility of actions, please refer to Section 2.1.3 Eligible actions: actions for 
which an application may be made of the Guidelines for Applicants. In addition, please note that Section 
2.2.4 of the Guidelines for Applicants stipulates that “In the interest of equal treatment of applicants, the 
Contracting Authority cannot give a prior opinion on the eligibility of an applicant, a partner, an action or 
specific activities”. Please note that according to the provisions of section 2.1.1 the seat of a potential 
applicant is understood as a country and not a municipality or a town, whereas in line with the provisions of 
section 2.1.3 the action has to have as beneficiaries the populations of the eligible areas under this call.  

 

Question 3: 
Could young, just registered organizations or NGOs apply? 

Answer 3: 
For eligibility of applicants, please refer to Section 2.1.1 Eligibility of applicants: who may apply? of the 
Guidelines for Applicants. In addition, please note that Section 2.2.4 of the Guidelines for Applicants 
stipulates that “In the interest of equal treatment of applicants, the Contracting Authority cannot give a prior 
opinion on the eligibility of an applicant, a partner, an action or specific activities”. 

 
Question 4: 
"Sutjeska" National park is a Public Enterprise, established and owned by RS Government (100%). Results 
of our work are indicated as profit or lost. Can we submit any project in this Program? 

Answer 4: 
For eligibility of applicants, please refer to Section 2.1.1 Eligibility of applicants: who may apply? of the 
Guidelines for Applicants. In addition, please note that Section 2.2.4 of the Guidelines for Applicants 
stipulates that “In the interest of equal treatment of applicants, the Contracting Authority cannot give a prior 
opinion on the eligibility of an applicant, a partner, an action or specific activities”. 

 

Question 5: 
Page 5 and page 11 -Measure 1.2: it mentions that “…these activities will be closely linked with the 

development of tourism as an alternative economic activity”. Does this mean that the actions to be 
implemented in this project to promote environmental protection/sustainable management of natural 
resources should pave the way to sustainable tourism in the medium/long-term, to be developed in the 
frame of another project?  

Answer 5: 
For eligibility of actions, please refer to Section 2.1.3 Eligible actions: actions for which an application may 
be made of the Guidelines for Applicants. In addition, please note that Section 2.2.4 of the Guidelines for 
Applicants stipulates that “In the interest of equal treatment of applicants, the Contracting Authority cannot 
give a prior opinion on the eligibility of an applicant, a partner, an action or specific activities”. Finally, the 

Contracting Authorities of the Programme would like you to bear in mind that a project is defined as a set of 
interrelated activities, which has a clearly defined start and end time, and a budget. A project is 



implemented to achieve an outcome or goal and to address an identified problem. A project may 
theoretically be considered as a phase in a much longer term and wider initiative, but the applicant must 
well justify the action and prove its internal coherence and autonomy.  

 

Question 6: 
In cooperation with our Croatian partners and partners from Bosnia and Herzegovina we plan to prepare big 
project based on transfer of know-how in the field of project management and rural development. We would 
like to make a series of trainings in Cavtat (Croatia). We would like to invite also people from Montenegro as 
it is really very close and it makes sense to make it in three potential candidate countries. Is it possible to 
use this source of money (grant), are the expenses for the activity TRAINING in Croatia (one of more 
activities) which will be held in Croatia eligible within this call?  

Answer 6: 
For eligibility of actions, please refer to Section 2.1.3 Eligible actions: actions for which an application may 
be made of the Guidelines for Applicants. This section clearly specifies in the sub-section “location” where 
the beneficiary population of this programme is situated. Please keep a clear separation line between the 
eligibility rules for applicants and partners (sections 2.1.1 & 2.1.2 of the GfA) and the eligibility of actions. In 
relation to specific activities, and always under the condition that the beneficiaries of these activities are 
coming from the eligible areas, in well justified cases, they can take place in locations outside the eligible 
areas. 

 

Question 7: 
Company “FRATELLO TRADE” AD Banja Luka is trading with frozen and fresh fish and frozen vegetables, and 
had achieved significant export rate with Montenegro and with regard to above mentioned, they kindly ask 
for an answer: 1. Could we apply for the a/m Project? 2. Is there any other Project that we are unaware of, 
which provides support to the companies through incentives to the export? 

Answer 7: 
1. For eligibility of applicants, please refer to Section 2.1.1 Eligibility of applicants: who may apply? of the 

Guidelines for Applicants. In addition, please note that Section 2.2.4 of the Guidelines for Applicants 
stipulates that “In the interest of equal treatment of applicants, the Contracting Authority cannot give a prior 
opinion on the eligibility of an applicant, a partner, an action or specific activities”. 2. For EU funding 
opportunities, it is advised to visit EU websites: http://ec.europa.eu/europeaid/work/funding/index_en.htm 
as well as on the European Commission Delegation to Bosnia and Herzegovina's website: www.europa.ba  

 
Question 8: 
How do we make book-keeping of project expenses? For example, if I need someone for 6 months, but the 
project duration is 12 months? 

Answer 8: 
For more details on book-keeping under the EU funded standard grant contract, please refer to Article 16.1 
of the General Conditions, that is Annex II to the standard EU funded grant contract (enclosed to the 
Guidelines for Applicants as Annex F). As for a part-time engagement within the project, definition of units 
should be specified so as to correspond to the time base accounting to which this person would be engaged 

while the number of units is to be in line with the quantity of time within which this person would be needed 
to work. 

 

Question 9: 
What type of expenses (costs) may fall under the 15% of co-financing? 

Answer 9: 
Each and every type of cost that is stipulated as eligible in Section 2.1.4 of the Guidelines for Applicants. 

 
Question 10: 
How could we find project partner if we do not know each other and we have good projects? 

Answer 10: 
As preparatory activities prior to the launch of this Call for Proposals (CfP), the Operating Structures of the 
Participating Countries and the Joint Technical Secretariat organised Partner search forums in Trebinje 
(28.01.2009) and Nikšić (10.03.2009). Within the agenda of the organized forums, participants were asked 
to present their project ideas in different working groups according to a field of interest. These project ideas 



(with contact details) are uploaded at the web sites of the Directorate for European Integration of Bosnia 
and Herzegovina (www.dei.gov.ba) and the Ministry for European Integration of Montenegro 
www.gov.me/minzaevint) as well as at the web site of Forum for IPA CBC programmes (Montenegro and 
neighbouring countries) with an opportunity to present the organisation /institution and to send a request 
for partner finding (www.cbc-mne.org). In addition, there is a partner search tool of the CBIB project that is 
available at the website: www.cbib-eu.org. Please note that whatever the means of finding partner, the 

responsibility of selecting an appropriate partner remains with the applicant. 

 

Question 11: 
Could JKP Centar “Skenderija” (that is a public company at the Canton level), be an applicant as an 
institution of public local authority? 

Answer 11: 
For eligibility of applicants, please refer to Section 2.1.1 of the Guidelines for Applicants. In addition, please 

note that Section 2.2.4 of the Guidelines for Applicants stipulates that “In the interest of equal treatment of 
applicants, the Contracting Authority cannot give a prior opinion on the eligibility of an applicant, a partner, 
an action or specific activities”.  

 
Question 12: 
Would you explain the role of “Associates”, not just in the sense of costs? 

Answer 12: 
Please refer to Section 2.1.2 of the Guidelines for Applicants in which it is clearly specified: "The following 
are not partners and do not have to sign the “partnership statement”: Associates Other organisations may 
be involved in the action. Such associates play a real role in the action but may not receive funding from the 
grant with the exception of per diem or travel costs. Associates do not have to meet the eligibility criteria 
referred to in section 2.1.1. The associates have to be mentioned in Part B section IV - “Associates of the 
Applicant participating in the Action” of the Grant Application Form." 

 

Question 13: 
Is it possible for employees of municipalities who are included in the realisation of the Project, to use money 
from the grant? 

Answer 13: 
Please refer to the last sentence in Section 2.1.4 of the Guidelines for Applicants in which it is specified: 
"Civil servants or other public employees of central or local administrations which participate under this call 
for proposals may not receive fees for their contribution to the action other than their salaries in the 

respective institution. The salaries of the civil servants or other public employees of the central and local 
administrations may be presented as co-financing contribution of the applicant." 

 
Question 14: 
Under the management of the Archive of RS (Banja Luka), there are two branch offices in eligible area, one 

in Trebinje and one in Foča, but they do not have autonomy. How they can fit into this program? 

Answer 14: 
For eligibility of applicants, please refer to Section 2.1.1 of the Guidelines for Applicants while for eligible 
actions please consult Section 2.1.3. Please see for reference the question and answer no. 6 above. In 
addition, please note that Section 2.2.4 of the Guidelines for Applicants stipulates that “In the interest of 
equal treatment of applicants, the Contracting Authority cannot give a prior opinion on the eligibility of an 
applicant, a partner, an action or specific activities”.  

 

Question 15: 
Please explain the reporting requirements to the ECD in the sense of granted and co-financed amount. 

Answer 15: 
Please refer to Article 4 of the Special Conditions (standard contract), Article 2 of the General Conditions and 
the Models of narrative and financial reports (all enclosed to the Guidelines for Applicants in Annex F). The 
Contracting Authority does not require separate reporting requirements for the amount of the grant and the 
amount of co-financing. A grant beneficiary reports in all cases, technically and financially, on the total value 

of the project. 



 
Question 16: 
What is the maximum number of projects that could be supported with the grant, bearing in mind maximum 
and minimum per measure? 

Answer 16: 
Following the provisions of Section 1.3 of the Guidelines for Applicants, under measures 1.1 and 1.2, under 
the assumption that all grants amount the minimum stipulated (€ 50,000), applicants to the BiH allocation 
could obtain 6 grants whereas applicants to the MNE allocation could be awarded 7 grants. As for measure 
1.3, and under the same assumption, applicants to the BiH allocation could receive 13 grants, while those to 

the MNE allocation could be entitled to 16 grants. For the number of applications and grants per applicant, 
please refer to the last paragraph in Section 2.1.3 of the Guidelines for Applicants. 

 

Question 17: 
What is the meaning of the “minimum value of the project”? 

Answer 17: 
Please refer to a Sub-section Size of grants under Section 1.3 financial allocation provided by the contracting 

authority” of the Guidelines for Applicants. Theoretically, given the rules on the minimum size of grants and 
the maximum size of co-financing, the minimum value of a project is as follows: - Measures 1.1. & 1.2.: Two 
grants of € 50,000 plus two co-financing contributions (15%) of € 8,823 equals a minimum total project 
value of € 117,646. - Measure 1.3: Two grants of € 20,000 plus two co-financing contributions (15%) of € 
3,529 equals a minimum total project value of € 47,058.  

 
Question 18: 
Is it possible for one applicant to participate in more then one project proposals? 

Answer 18: 
Please refer to Section 2.1.3 of the Guidelines for Applicants, Sub-section Number of applications and grants 
per applicant.  

 

Question 19: 
March is the estimated month for signing contracts? What is the actual time for commencing implementation 
of the project? 

Answer 19: 
The indicative timetable for the 1st Call for Proposals is given in the Guidelines for Applicants (page 27). 
According to this table, contract signature is planned for February 2010 (please note that this table is 
indicative and that the dates given there can vary depending on the actual duration of the evaluation 
process). The template for Grant contracts (Art. 2 – Special Conditions, enclosed to the GfA in annex F) 

allows for four options concerning the start date of activities: - the day following that on which the last of 
the two Parties signs; - the first day of the month following the date on which the first instalment of pre-
financing is paid by the Contracting Authority; a later date; - exceptionally and subject to conditions on 
retroactive eligibility as stipulated in the Practical Guide, a date preceding the signature of the Contract but 
not preceding the Beneficiary's request for a grant or the signature of any relevant financing agreement 
between the European Commission and the recipient country. 

 
Question 20: 
Can project resources that come from one of the EU Member States be used as co-financing for IPA Project 
(15%)? 

Answer 20: 
For details on co-funding, please refer to Sub-section Size of grants under Section 1.3 financial allocation 
provided by the contracting authority” of the Guidelines for Applicants, in which the last sentence clearly 
specifies that "the balance must be financed from the applicants’/partners' own resources, or from sources 
other than those of the European Community Budget". In addition, please see the annex B of the application 

package “Budget”, where under the working sheet “Sources of funding” contains a clear reference to 
contributions from EU Member States as a possible source of co-financing. 

 

Question 21: 



Is there a possibility to get a filled in application form of some previously implemented project? 

Answer 21: 
No, neither the Operating Structures of the programme nor the Contracting Authority is in the position to 

offer such information.  

 
Question 22: 
Can we plan a fee for reporting by the Functional leading partner? 

Answer 22: 
For eligible costs, please refer to Section 2.1.4 of the Guidelines for Applicants. In addition, please refer to 
Annex B to the Guidelines for Applicants that is the budget template. When assessing the eligibility of that 
fee, please keep in mind the last paragraph in section 2.1.4 which reads: “Civil servants or other public 
employees of central or local administrations which participate under this call for proposals may not receive 
fees for their contribution to the action other than their salaries in the respective institution. The salaries of 
the civil servants or other public employees of the central and local administrations may be presented as co-
financing contribution of the applicant.” 

 

Question 23: 
Is it necessary to send complete documentation together in one envelope? 

Answer 23: 
Please refer to Sections 2.2.1 Application form and 2.2.2 Where and how to send the Applications of the 
Guidelines for Applicants. 

 

Question 24: 
Do we need to translate documents for PADOR registration?  

Answer 24: 
For PADOR registration, please refer to Section 2.2 of the Guidelines for Applicants. For the issue of 
translation of documents, please refer to the last five paragraphs in Section 2.4 of the Guidelines for 

Applicants. Please note that given the fact that PADOR does not allow but the uploading of one single 
electronic file per category of document, it is advisable that you upload in one single electronic file the 
original  
 

Question 25: 
What are eligible costs? 

Answer 25: 
Please refer to the detailed explanation and description of eligible and ineligible costs that is given under 
Section 2.1.4 “Eligibility of costs: costs which may be taken into consideration for the grant” of the 
Guidelines for Applicants. 

 
Question 26: 
The Chamber of Economy of the Sarajevo Canton was not registered as organization or institution, actually 
our registration was published in the Official Gazette. Is it enough to present a copy of page from the Official 
Gazette instead of the registration form?  

Answer 26: 
Please refer to Section 2.4 of the GfA “Submission of supporting documents for provisionally selected 
proposals”, particularly bullet point No 1 and the related footnote no. 4. 
 

Question 27: 
Do you have official list of consultants that you recommend for assistance in filling in the application form?  

Answer 27: 
There is no such list available. The Contracting Authorities of the programme are committed to respect the 
principle of equal treatment and free market competition. 

 

Question 28: 
Could project activities be implemented in Podgorica, bearing in mind the defined eligible project areas? 

Answer 28: 



Please refer to Section 2.1.3 “Eligible actions: actions for which an application may be made” of the 
Guidelines for Applicants. Please see also the answers provided for questions 1, 2 & 6 above. 

 

Question 29: 
Can we use other language than English? 

Answer 29: 
Please refer to the second paragraph under Section 2.2.1 “Application form” of the Guidelines for Applicants, 
stipulating the following: “Applicants must apply in English, which is the language of this call for proposals”. 

 
Question 30: 
Can we involve partner from Serbia in our project? 

Answer 30: 
Please refer to Section 2.1.2 “Partnerships and eligibility of partners” of the Guidelines for Applicants. 
Furthermore, please note that Section 2.2.4 of the Guidelines for Applicants specifies that “in the interest of 
equal treatment of applicants, the Contracting Authority cannot give a prior opinion on the eligibility of an 
applicant, a partner, an action or specific activities”. 

 

Question 31: 
Is it money the only possibility of co-financing?  

Answer 31: 
Whatever co-financing contribution which is not financially accountable becomes a contribution in kind. 
Please refer to Section 2.1.4 “Eligibility of costs: costs which may be taken into consideration for the grant” 

of the Guidelines for Applicants, Sub-section Contribution in kind in which it is specified that "Contributions 
in kind are not considered actual expenditure and are not eligible costs. The contributions in kind may not be 
treated as co-financing by the Beneficiaries. The cost of staff assigned to the Action is not a contribution in 
kind and may be considered as co-financing in the Budget of the Action when paid by the Beneficiaries or 
their partners." 

 
Question 32: 
How do we define the amount of per diems? 

Answer 32: 
Please refer to Annex G of the Guidelines for Applicants. The amounts of per diems specified in this annex 
are ceilings, i.e. applicants cannot in any case exceed the amounts set out in the annex. When the national 
rates for per diems are below the ceilings of annex G, and for the purpose of a smooth accountancy and 
taxation, applicants are free to use these national rates instead of the Community maximums. 

 

Question 33: 
You said that NGO and government institutions could participate in 1st CfP but you also said that civil 
servants cannot be paid from grant, how you explain this? 

Answer 33: 
Salaries of the civil servants or other public employees may be financed from the EC grant. They can also be 
presented as co-financing contribution. As stipulated in the Section 2.1.4 of the GfA, “civil servants or other 
public employees of central or local administrations which participate under this call for proposals may not 

receive fees for their contribution to the action other than their salaries in the respective institution”. 

 
Question 34: 
Is it possible that salaries of the National Park of Montenegro staff could be presented as co-financing?  

Answer 34: 
Please see the answer under the previous question.  

 

Question 35: 
If we include “works” as a part of project, we shall need a lot of time for obtaining different permits. That 
process may take more time than allowed by this Call. How we can resolve this situation? 



Answer 35: 
With reference to this issue, please see Section 2.4 of the GfA where there clear instructions for projects 
including the execution with works. The Evaluation Committee during stage 4 of the evaluation process will 

assess the relevance and adequacy of your available documentation in reference to this issue and will issue 
an opinion on their suitability for the approval or refusal of the Contracting Authorities. 

 
Question 36: 
How do we plan co-financing, on the applicant or the joint budget level? 

Answer 36: 
Each action will consist of two grants: one awarded in Bosnia and Herzegovina and one in Montenegro. 
When submitting the project proposal, the application must contain two separate budgets (one per country 
allocation), and one combined budget for the entire action (for further information see Annex A - Grant 
Application Form, section 2). As the co-financing is related to the grant (i.e. the contract), each applicant 
has to participate with at least 15% of the co-financing. For further details, please refer to Section 1.3 
“Financial allocation provided by the Contracting Authority” of the Guidelines for Applicants.  

 

Question 37: 
Who will cover the auditing costs, the EU or the applicant? 

Answer 37: 
As stated in the section 2.1.4 of the GfA “Eligibility of costs”, specifically in page 15, costs deriving directly 
from the requirements of the contract (e.g.: auditing costs) are eligible. Applicants are free to cover these 
costs out of the EU contribution or the amount of co-financing.  

 

Question 38: 
Whether organizations that apply must be located in the municipalities that were defined as the area of 
interest or it is only important for projects to be implemented in those municipalities (Nikšić, Kotor, Herceg 
Novi etc)? 

Answer 38: 
For eligibility of applicants, please refer to Section 2.1.1 “Eligibility of applicants: who may apply?” of the 
Guidelines for Applicants, in particular bullet point 2. For the eligibility of actions and their location, please 
refer to Section 2.1.3 “Eligible actions: actions for which an application may be made” of the Guidelines for 
Applicants. Please see also the answers to the questions 1, 2 & 6 above. In addition, please note that 
Section 2.2.4 of the Guidelines for Applicants stipulates that “In the interest of equal treatment of 
applicants, the Contracting Authority cannot give a prior opinion on the eligibility of an applicant, a partner, 
an action or specific activities”.  

 

Question 39: 
Do our partners have to be the organizations that have already been registered as possible partners? 

Answer 39: 
A register of possible partners does not exist. For more information about partnership and eligibility of 
partners please read the section 2.1.2 of the Guidelines for Applicants. But if your question referred to the 
fact of being registered as a legal person, please be informed that according to the provisions of section 
2.1.1, applicants must be legal persons; according to the provisions of section 2.1.2, partners must satisfy 
the same requirements as applicants, and finally in line with the provisions of section 2.4, applicants and 
partners will have to prove their legal personality. In addition, please note that Section 2.2.4 of the 

Guidelines for Applicants stipulates that “In the interest of equal treatment of applicants, the Contracting 
Authority cannot give a prior opinion on the eligibility of an applicant, a partner, an action or specific 
activities”.  

 
Question 40: 
Under the legislation of Bosnia and Herzegovina, an employer is still required to provide a meal to a worker 

(in money for every day on work) (I think that in neighboring countries this is no longer an obligation). Can 
I show a "worker meal" as a justifiable expense in the budget? Or can institutions show this like the amount 
of co-financing? 

Answer 40: 



If such contribution is identified as obligatory under the relevant legal framework, then it should be reflected 
in line with the provision of the Guidelines for Applicants, section 2.1.4 “Eligibility of costs: costs which may 
be taken into consideration for the grant”, where it says that “the cost of staff assigned to the Action, 
corresponding to actual gross salaries including social security charges and other remuneration-related 
costs…" are eligible and should be computed as such in the annex B “Budget” of the Application Package. 

 

Question 41: 
We are interested into projects related to tourism because we have hotel in Zabljak and we are cooperating 
with the tour operators from Foca (to be more precise, rafting on River Tara and River Drina).  

Answer 41: 
For eligibility of applicants, please refer to Section 2.1.1 “Eligibility of applicants: who may apply?” of the 
Guidelines for Applicants, in particular bullet point 2. For eligibility of actions, please refer to Section 2.1.3 
“Eligible actions: actions for which an application may be made” of the Guidelines for Applicants. In addition, 

please note that Section 2.2.4 of the Guidelines for Applicants stipulates that “In the interest of equal 
treatment of applicants, the Contracting Authority cannot give a prior opinion on the eligibility of an 
applicant, a partner, an action or specific activities”.  

 
Question 42: 
Does the limitation on approval of the project relate exclusively on the main applicant, or it relates on 
applicant generally?  

Answer 42: 
As stated under section 1.3 “Financial allocation provided by the Contracting Authority” of the Guidelines for 
Grant Applicants, each action will consist of two grants: one awarded in Bosnia and Herzegovina and one in 
Montenegro. The listed financial limitation, (minimum and maximum amount of the grant) refer to the value 
of each of the two grants separately, i.e. not to the sum of the 2 grants.  

 

Question 43: 
We are interested in who may apply for the IPA funds, to be more precise if companies (d.o.o.) may apply 
for the fund. Further, if companies may not apply individually, could they apply in partnership with some 
other institution or with non-profitable organization? 

Answer 43: 
For eligibility of applicants, please refer to Section 2.1.1 “Eligibility of applicants: who may apply?” of the 
Guidelines for Applicants, in particular bullet point 2. For partnerships, please refer to Section 2.1.2 
“Partnerships and eligibility of partners” of the Guidelines for Applicants. In addition, please note that 

Section 2.2.4 of the Guidelines for Applicants stipulates that “In the interest of equal treatment of 
applicants, the Contracting Authority cannot give a prior opinion on the eligibility of an applicant, a partner, 
an action or specific activities”.  

 
Question 44: 
We are kindly asking you for explanation of the following section: Section 2.1.4. – Contributions in kind “The 
cost of staff assigned to the Action is not a contribution in kind and may be considered as co-financing in the 
Budget of the Action when paid by the Beneficiaries or their partners”. In accordance with the above 
mentioned, we have two questions: 1. Could salaries of staff assigned by applicant’s partner be considered 
as co-financing in the budget in percentage as requested in the Guidelines? 2. Is it possible that co-financing 
include portion of salaries of staff, assigned by applicant’s partner, combined with a portion of partner’s 
cash? 

Answer 44: 
Contributions in kind are not considered actual expenditure and are not eligible costs. The contributions in 

kind may not be treated as co-financing by the Beneficiary. The cost of staff assigned to the Action is not a 
contribution in kind and may be considered as co-financing in the Budget of the Action when paid by the 
Beneficiary or his partners. Notwithstanding the above, if the description of the action as proposed by the 
Beneficiary foresees the contributions in kind, such contributions have to be provided. Contributions 
involving real estate shall be excluded from the calculation of the amount of co-financing. Co-financing of 
the project must be provided from the applicant(-s)’s or the partner(-s)’s own recourses, or from sources 
other than the budget of the European Communities. In section 2.1.4 of the GfA, salaries of employees of 
the applicant(-s) or partner(-s) can be regarded as co-financing, and therefore have to be calculated 
proportionally to actual input of those employees on the project. Furthermore, funds from the grant and 



funds from the co-financing source can cover, at the discretion of the applicants, entirely or partly any of the 
eligible costs of the action.  

 

Question 45: 
Budget – do the Budget BiH and the Budget Montenegro, when added, actually come up as the joint Budget? 
BiH + MNE = joint Budget? The means we are applying for – do we have to allocate them according to 
percentage; how much goes to BiH and how much for MNE? 

Answer 45: 
Each action will consist of two grants: one awarded in Bosnia and Herzegovina and one in Montenegro. 
When submitting the project proposal, the application must contain two separate budgets (one per country 
allocation), and one combined budget for the entire action (for further information see Annex A - Grant 
Application Form, section 2). As the co-financing is related to grant (i.e. the contract), each applicant has to 
participate with at least 15% of the eligible cost.  

 
Question 46: 
The cultural association that is applying for the project has marketing agency for a partner. As we are 
working jointly on the project, could we mention their experience in project management (those employed 
with the marketing agency) when answering to the inquiry on experience? 

Answer 46: 
Please note that under Part B – Full Application Form / II The Applicants / 3. Capacity to manage and 
implement actions information required is those of the applicants. However, under the Part B – Full 
Application Form / III Partners of the applicants participating in the action there is also a place in the table 
where you need to provide Experience of similar actions, in relation to the role in the implementation of the 
proposed action for each partner. 

 

Question 47: 
Application form, section 1.8 Methodology: what is the meaning of the last sentence: “The attitudes of all 
stakeholders towards the action in general and the activities in particular”? 

Answer 47: 
Attitude of stakeholders can of different nature towards the project that the applicant is proposing and 
project activities in particular and these should be explained. For more information you may consult the 
Project Cycle Management Guidelines that can be found on the following link: 
http://ec.europa.eu/europeaid/multimedia/publications/publications/manuals-tools/t101_en.htm 

 

Question 48: 
Application form, number 3 – Capacity to manage and implement actions – what is this related to? Do we 
have to fill in all three empty boxes? 

Answer 48: 
Section 3. Capacity to manage and implement actions is related to experience of Applicant 1 and Applicant 2 
in sectors selected in Section 2.2. of Annex A - Grant Application Form. Number of filled boxes should 
respectfully correspond to an experience of each Applicant.  

 

Question 49: 
Will you send your answers directly by e-mail or you will post them on the web site? 

Answer 49: 
Section 2.2.4 of the Guidelines for Applicants states that: "Questions that may be relevant to other 
applicants, together with the answers, will be published on the internet at: - the website of the Directorate 
for European Integration (http://www.dei.gov.ba) - the website of the Ministry for European Integration in 
Podgorica (http://www.gov.me/minzaevint/) - the EuropeAid site 
(http://ec.europa.eu/europeaid/work/funding/index_en.htm) 

 
Question 50: 
Regarding point 1.4 TD and reference on partners– does it mean applicants or it means other partners 
involved with the project? 



Answer 50: 
Presuming you are making reference to the table in “Part B. Full Application Form”, “1 The Action”, “1.4 
Summary” of the Application Form, the TD (total duration) refers to the beginning and end of the activities 

carried out of the common project and the entry “partners” in the table should refer to each and every 
partner of the two applicants. 

 

Question 51: 
We would like to verify if section 4. of Part B I of the Application Form: „Experience of similar actions“ only 
applies to the applicant(s), or can the relevant experience of the partner organisations also be mentioned 
under this chapter. 

Answer 51: 
The section 4 (Experience of similar actions) of the Part B I of the Application Form refers to the applicants. 
Experience of the partners should be described in the section 5 of the Part B III of the Application Form 
(Description of the Partners). 

 
Question 52: 
Each proposal must include two applicants, one applying for funds from the Contracting Authority in BiH, 
and one applying for funds from Contracting Authority in Montenegro. My question is: Is it possible- correct, 
for the second applicant include 2 or 3 municipalities together?  

Answer 52: 
Number of partners is not limited, but there are only two applicants, one applying for funds from Contracting 
Authority in BIH and the other applying for funds from Contracting Authority of MNE. Each applicant will act 
as a Lead Partner for the part of the action whose costs he will manage. Please note that an applicant is 
always an individual organisation or institution and not a set of institutions or organisations.  

 

Question 53: 
If the applicant is just one municipality or NGO, is it possible- correct, to accept initial 15 % own 
participation in the project from the other municipalities, as associates (from their budgets or with 
employs)?  

Answer 53: 
As it is stated in the section 1.3 (Financial Allocation provided by the Contracting Authority) of the 

Guidelines for Applicants: “No grant may exceed 85% of the total eligible costs included in the applicant’s 
budget. The balance must be financed from the applicants’/partners' own resources, or from sources other 
than those of the European Community Budget.” Please also note that the above mentioned co-financing 
rule is applied to each grant individually.  

 
Question 54: 
Applications must be submitted in one original and two copies in A4 size, each bound. The complete 
application form (Part A: concept note and part B: full application form), budget and logical framework must 
also be supplied in electronic format (CD-Rom) in a separate and unique file (e.g. the application form must 
not be split into several different files). The electronic format must contain exactly the same proposal as the 
paper version enclosed. In case of any discrepancy, the paper version will prevail. Is it needed to supply all 
application documents in electronic format (CD- Rom)- Part A and Part B, or just Budget and logical 
framework? Is it correct to make project proposal the same like the ZIP Application package which you gave 
to us as the documents and annexes? Please, could you explain me more about this?  

Answer 54: 
As stated under the section “2.2.2 Where and how to send the Applications” of the Guidelines for Applicants, 
all of the following documents must be submitted in hard copy and in electronic format in a CD-Rom: ANNEX 
A: GRANT APPLICATION FORM (Part A and Part B) (Word format) ANNEX B: BUDGET (Excel format) ANNEX 
C: LOGICAL FRAMEWORK (Excel format) The recording of documents in the CD-Rom using the compressor 
ZIP is facultative. 

 

Question 55: 



On the presentation of the Public Call for Cross-border Cooperation Program BiH-MNE it was said that in 
order to prove its establishment by law, legal entity must submit the text of the law along with the decision 
on establishing the entity. Do we need to translate that law to English language? 

Answer 55: 
Please refer to Section 2.4 of the Guidelines for Applicants, referring to the supporting documents for 
provisionally selected proposals, where it is clearly stated: "Where such documents are not in one of the 
official languages of the European Union or in the language of the country where the action is implemented, 
a translation into English of the relevant parts of these documents, proving the applicant’s eligibility, must 
be attached and will prevail for the purpose of analysing the proposal. - Where these documents are in an 
official language of the European Union other than English, it is strongly recommended, in order to facilitate 
the evaluation, to provide a translation of the relevant parts of the documents, proving the applicant’s 
eligibility, into English." 

 

Question 56: 
Numerous municipalities in the Federation of BiH exist since long before 1995. Current municipalities are 
legal successors of the previously formed municipalities. The question is which is the relevant date of the 
registration of municipality, the first one or the date of harmonizing organization with the new regulation?  

Answer 56: 
For details on supporting documents for provisionally selected proposals, please refer to Section 2.4 of the 
Guidelines for Applicants.  

 


